

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, February 14, 2006 Council Session

Item I2

#2006-57 - Approving One & Six Year Street Improvement Program

This item relates to the aforementioned Public Hearing Item E-5.

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council

RESOLUTION 2006-57

WHEREAS, the Regional Planning Commission, after public notice having been published in one issue of the Grand Island Independent on January 21, 2006, and such notice also having been posted in at least three places in areas where it was likely to attract attention, conducted a public hearing on February 1, 2006, on the One and Six Year Street Improvement Program for 2006-2011 for the City of Grand Island; and

WHEREAS, at the February 1, 2006 public hearing, the Regional Planning Commission approved the One and Six Year Street Improvement Program 2006-2011, and recommended that such program be approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Grand Island City Council, after public notice having been published in one issue of the Grand Island Independent on February 8, 2006, and such notice also having been posted in at least three places in areas where it was likely to attract attention, conducted a public hearing on February 14, 2006, on the One and Six Year Street Improvement Program for the City of Grand Island; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined that the One and Six Year Street Improvement Program as set out in Exhibit "A" should be adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the One and Six Year Street Improvement Program 2006-2011, based on priorities of needs and calculated to contribute to the orderly development of city streets, and identified as Exhibit "A", is hereby approved and adopted by this Council.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 14, 2006.